average cost of capital, adjusted for risks specific to the
asset. A post-tax discount rate of 17.62% (2022: 16%) has
been used and reflects the risk estimates for the business as
a whole.

Expected long-term growth rates

Growth rates are based on historical performance as well as
expected long-term market operating conditions specific to
the asset and with reference to long-term average industry
growth rates. The terminal growth rate used is 2.8% (2022:
2.8%). The judgements and estimates used in assessing
impairment are best estimates based on current and forecast
market conditions and are subject to change in the event of
shifting economic and operational conditions.

Sensitivity

Increases in discount rates or changes in other key
assumptions may cause the recoverable amount to fall below
carrying values. The following table describes the effects that
changes in estimates would have on the recoverable amount:

Assumption
Increase/

(decrease) Effect
Forecast revenue (5.0%) Reduction of $849,000

Discount rate 1.0% Reduction of $883,000
SHAPE   Annual Report   FY23
Experience Better   shape.com.au

11. Trade and other payables
Consolidated

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Current liabilities

Trade payables 89,626 70,270

Accrued expenses and other payables 16,828 11,888

Contract liabilities (note 7) 48,212 41,003

Retentions 16,317 14,788

GST payable 1,973 1,296

172,956 139,245

Non-current liabilities

Retentions 9,665 7,609

182,621 146,854

RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Consolidated

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Trade and other payables 182,621 146,854

Accrued expenses (16,238) (11,888)

Contract liabilities (48,212) (41,003)

GST payable (1,973) (1,296)

Financial liabilities (note 19) 116,198 92,667

ACCOUNTING POLICY FOR TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the Financial Year and
which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not discounted. The amounts are
unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

75SHAPE Australia Corporation Limited
ABN: 14 654 729 352   ASX: SHA

12. Lease liabilities
Consolidated

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

Current liabilities

Lease liability 1,783 1,945

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 24,318 18,754